

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X
HUNTINGTON TOWN COUNCIL MEMBER
EUGENE COOK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY,
NATIONAL GRID GENERATION LLC,
TOWN OF HUNTINGTON,

Defendants.

-----X

Index No.: 604663/2020

Assigned Justice:

**DEFENDANTS LONG ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY AND
NATIONAL GRID GENERATION LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
926 RXR Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556-0926
(516) 357-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Long Island Power Authority*

-and-

CULLEN AND DYKMAN LLP
100 Quentin Roosevelt Boulevard
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 357-3700

*Attorneys for Defendant
National Grid Generation LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. Relevant Factual Background..... | 3 |
| B. Appellate Division Decision On LIPA’s Standing To Challenge Property Taxes On Northport Power Plant..... | 10 |
| C. Supreme Court Judgment Declaring That Defendants Are Not Barred From Challenging Property Taxes On The Northport Power Plant..... | 11 |
| D. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... | 13 |
| STANDARD OF LAW..... | 14 |
| I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO MAINTAIN THIS ACTION | 15 |
| II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE FOUR-MONTH STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... | 19 |
| III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE DEVOID OF MERIT AS A MATTER OF LAW | 20 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail Because Neither The A&R PSA Nor The A&W Are Subject To Pacb Approval..... | 21 |
| 1. The Statutory Intent And Plain Meaning Of The LIPA Act..... | 22 |
| a. The A&R PSA Is Not A “Project”..... | 23 |
| b. The A&W Is Not A “Project” | 25 |
| 2. The Practical Interpretation And Past Practices By LIPA And The PACB Are Entitled To Deference | 27 |
| IV. PLAINTIFF IS PRECLUDED FROM ASSERTING HIS CLAIMS AND/OR IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT | 29 |
| A. Plaintiff’s Claims Regarding Defendants’ Authority To File Property Tax Challenges Under The PSA Are Barred By Res Judicata | 29 |
| B. Any Claims By Plaintiff Concerning LIPA’s Standing To File Property Tax Challenges And/Or LIPA’s Right To File Property Tax Challenges As An Assignee Are Barred By Collateral Estoppel | 35 |
| 1. The Appellate Division Decision..... | 36 |
| 2. The 2017 Supreme Court Decision..... | 37 |
| C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To The Relief Sought..... | 38 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Anonymous v. Molik</u> , 32 N.Y.3d 30, 84 N.Y.S.3d 414 (2018) | 22 |
| <u>Bankers Trust Corp. v. New York City</u> , 301 A.D.2d 321, 750 N.Y.S.2d 29 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>aff'd in part, mod. in part</u> , 1 N.Y.3d 315, 773 N.Y.S.2d 1 (2003) | 23 |
| <u>Barenboim v. Starbucks Corp.</u> , 21 N.Y.3d 460, 972 N.Y.S.2d 191 (2013) | 27 |
| <u>Bayer v. City of New York</u> , 115 A.D.3d 897, 983 N.Y.S.2d 61 (2d Dep't 2014) | 30, 31 |
| <u>Bayshore Family Partners, L.P. v. Foundation of Jewish Philanthropies of the Jewish Federation of Greater Fort Lauderdale</u> , 270 A.D.2d 374, 375, 704 N.Y.S.2d 631, 633 (2d Dep't), <u>appeal denied</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 756, 712 N.Y.S.2d 447 (2000) | 31 |
| <u>Benesowitz v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 661, 839 N.Y.S.2d 706 (2007) | 23 |
| <u>Brooklyn Hospital-Caledonian Hospital v. Medical Liab. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 198 A.D.2d 318, 603 N.Y.S.2d 182 (2d Dep't 1993) | 15 |
| <u>Buechel v. Bain</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 295, 740 N.Y.S.2d 252 (2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 1096, 122 S. Ct. 2293 (2002) | 35 |
| <u>Chatham Towers, Inc. v. Bloomberg</u> , 6 Misc. 3d 814, 793 N.Y.S.2d 670 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 2004), <u>aff'd as modified</u> , 18 A.D.3d 395, 795 N.Y.S.2d 577 (1st Dep't 2005), <u>appeal denied</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 704, 811 N.Y.S.2d 337 (2006) | 18 |
| <u>Chesterfield Assocs. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 597, 797 N.Y.S.3d 389 (2005) | 27 |
| <u>Citizens for Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v. Cuomo</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 398, 576 N.Y.S.2d 185 (1991) | 4, 24 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>County of Suffolk v. Long Is. Power Auth.</u> , 38 Misc. 3d 1232(A), 969 N.Y.S.2d 802 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2010), <u>aff'd</u> , 100 A.D.3d 944, 954 N.Y.S.2d 619 (2d Dep't 2012), <u>lv. denied</u> , 20 N.Y.3d 1030, 960 N.Y.S.2d 344 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <u>D'Arata v. New York Central Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 659, 563 N.Y.S.2d 24 (1990) | 36 |
| <u>Dinerman v. Jewish Bd. of Family & Children's Servs., Inc.</u> , 55 A.D.3d 530, 865 N.Y.S.2d 133 (2d Dep't 2008)..... | 15 |
| <u>Matter of East End Prop. Co. # 1, LLC v. Kessel</u> , 46 A.D.3d 817, 851 N.Y.S.2d 565 (2d Dep't 2007), <u>appeal denied</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 926, 862 N.Y.S.2d 328 (2008)..... | 16, 17 |
| <u>Gevorkyan v. Judelson</u> , 29 N.Y.3d 452, 58 N.Y.S.3d 253 (2017) | 22 |
| <u>Greenberg v. Blake</u> , 117 A.D.3d 683, 985 N.Y.S.2d 279 (2d Dep't 2014)..... | 14 |
| <u>Matter of Haberman v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</u> , 119 A.D.3d 789, 990 N.Y.S.2d 245 (2d Dep't 2014)..... | 30 |
| <u>Int'l Union of Painters & Allied Trades, District Council No. 4 v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</u> , 32 N.Y.3d 198, 88 N.Y.S.3d 136 (2018) | 27 |
| <u>Kolb v. Holling</u> , 285 N.Y. 104, 32 N.E.2d 811 (1941)..... | 27 |
| <u>In re Long Is. Power Auth. Ratepayer Litig.</u> , 47 A.D.3d 899, 850 N.Y.S.2d 609 (2d Dep't 2008)..... | 19 |
| <u>Matter of Long Is. Power Auth. v. Assessor of the Town of Huntington</u> , 164 A.D.3d 591, 81 N.Y.S.3d 189 (2d Dep't 2018)..... | 11, 36 |
| <u>Long Is. Power Auth. v. Assessor of the Town of Huntington</u> , No. 35298/2010, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3420, 2105 N.Y. Slip Op. 31779(U) (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. Sep't 16, 2015), <u>rev'd</u> , 164 A.D.3d 591, 81 N.Y.S.3d 189 (2d Dep't 2018)..... | 10, 36 |
| <u>Loon Lake Estates, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</u> , 83 Misc. 2d 686, 372 N.Y.S.2d 865 (Sup. Ct. Essex Cnty. 1975), <u>mod. by</u> , 85 Misc. 2d 929, 380 N.Y.S.2d 464 (Sup. Ct. Essex Cnty. 1975)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>People ex rel. McGoldrick v. Baldwin Gardens, Inc.,</u> 283 A.D. 897, 898, 130 N.Y.S.2d 166, 167-168 (2d Dep't), <u>appeal denied</u> , 283 A.D. 1058, 131 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1954) | 31 |
| <u>McGuire v. Sterling Doubleday Enters., L.P.,</u> 19 A.D.3d 660, 799 N.Y.S.2d 65 (2d Dep't 2005), <u>appeal denied</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 701, 818 N.Y.S.2d 191 (2006) | 15 |
| <u>Methal v. City of New York,</u> 50 A.D.3d 654, 855 N.Y.S.2d 588 (2d Dep't 2008) | 31 |
| <u>Matter of N.Y. County Lawyers' Ass'n v. Bloomberg,</u> 19 N.Y.3d 712, 955 N.Y.S.2d 835 (2012) | 22 |
| <u>N.Y. State Ass'n of Life Underwriters, Inc. v. N.Y. State Banking Dep't,</u> 83 N.Y.2d 353, 610 N.Y.S.2d 470 (1994) | 27 |
| <u>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contractors Ins. Co. Risk Retention Group LLC,</u> 34 N.Y.3d 1, 108 N.Y.S.3d 375 (2019) | 22 |
| <u>O'Brien v. Spitzer,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 239, 818 N.Y.S.2d 844 (2006) | 27 |
| <u>Palmer v. Hoffman,</u> 318 U.S. 109 (1943) | 24 |
| <u>Plaza PH2001 LLC v. Plaza Residential Owner LP,</u> 98 A.D.3d 89, 947 N.Y.S.2d 498 (1st Dep't 2012) | 31 |
| <u>Pondview Corp. v. Blatt,</u> 95 A.D.3d 980, 943 N.Y.S.2d 754 (2d Dep't 2012) | 30 |
| <u>River View at Patchogue, LLC v. Hudson Ins. Co.,</u> 122 A.D.3d 824, 998 N.Y.S.2d 55 (2d Dep't 2014) | 35 |
| <u>Rudder v. Pataki,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 273, 681 N.Y.S.2d 701 (1999) | 16 |
| <u>Matter of Schwartz v Morgenthau,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 427, 823 N.Y.S.2d 761 (2006) | 16 |
| <u>Schwartzreich v. E.P.C. Carting Co., Inc.,</u> 246 A.D.2d 439, 668 N.Y.S.2d 370 (1st Dep't 1998) | 30 |
| <u>Shah v. Exxis, Inc.,</u> 138 A.D.3d 970, 31 N.Y.S.3d 512 (2d Dep't 2016) | 15 |

Matter of Shannon,
25 N.Y.3d 345, 12 N.Y.S.3d 600 (2015)22

Silver v. Pataki,
96 N.Y.2d 532, 730 N.Y.S.2d 482 (2001)17, 18

Suffolk County v. Long Is. Power Auth.,
177 Misc. 2d 208, 215, 673 N.Y.S.2d 545, 550 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty.. 1998).8

Suter v. Ross,
179 A.D.3d 1127, 118 N.Y.S.3d 188 (2d Dep’t 2020)36

Town of Huntington v. Long Is. Power Auth.,
2018 N.Y. Slip. Op. 51206(U), 60 Misc. 3d 1222(A), 110 N.Y.S.3d 497, 2018
N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3469 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 2018)....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 32, 33

Town of Islip v. Long Is. Power Auth.,
301 A.D.2d 1, 752 N.Y.S.2d 320 (2d Dep’t 2002), appeal denied, 99 N.Y.2d
506, 755 N.Y.S.2d 712 (2003)5

Union St. Tower, LLC. v. Richmond,
84 A.D.3d 784, 922 N.Y.S.2d 503 (2d Dep’t 2011), lv. dismissed, 18 N.Y.3d
946, 944 N.Y.S.2d 469 (2012)30

Yaniveth R. v. LTD Realty Co.,
27 N.Y.3d 186, 32 N.Y.S.3d 10 (2016)23

Statutes and Other Authorities

LIPA Act.....2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 21719

N.Y. CPLR 3211(a)(1).....1, 14

N.Y. CPLR 3211(a)(5).....1, 14, 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....15

N.Y. CPLR Article 78.....2, 19, 20, 31

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. Art. 5, Title 1-A.....3

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-a.....4, 23, 24

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-b.....28

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-b(12-a).....2, 21, 28

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-c4, 24

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-cc(a).....27

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f4, 16, 17, 24, 26, 27

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f(a).....25

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f(f)26

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f(h).....24, 25, 27

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f(r)24, 27

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-f(aa)1, 2, 7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 21

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-g.....4, 24

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-g(f).....38

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-h.....4, 24

N.Y. Pub. Auth. L. § 1020-kk.....24

N.Y. Real Property Tax Law Article 710

New York State Fin. L. § 112(2)(a).....27
